Presidential Search Update

Mailbag_Message ID 25

From
Date

To

Cameron, Gail
2012-06-18 14:28:59.896000+00:00

Abraham, Philippe <pabraham@albany.edu>; Albert, Greg <galbert@albany.edu>; Andersen,
David F <david.andersen@albany.edu>; Armour-Garb, Bradley <barmour-garb@albany.edu>;
Askoy, Giray <snoptik@hotmail.com>; Bakhru, Hassaram <hbakhru@albany.edu>; Bangert-
Drowns, Robert L <rbangert-drowns@albany.edu>; Barksdale, Bryant E
<bbarksdale@albany.edu>; Bassell, Joseph T <jbassell@albany.edu>; Beditz, Steve
<sbeditz@albany.edu>; Bickmore, Lee S <lbickmore@albany.edu>; Bolin, Joshua
<jbolin@albanylaw.edu>; Bouchard, Christine <cbouchard@albany.edu>; 'Caban, Pedro'
<pcaban@nycap.rr.com>; Caban, Pedro <pcaban@albany.edu>; Capellan, Raysa Y
<rcapellan@albany.edu>; Carpenter, David O <dcarpenter@albany.edu>; Castracane, James
<jcastracane@albany.edu>; Chaturvedi, Vishnu <vchaturvedi@albany.edu>; Dias, James A
<jdias@albany.edu>; Dieffenbach, Bruce C <bdieffenbach@albany.edu>; Duchessi, Peter J
<pduchessi@albany.edu>; Dumesnil, Diana L <ddumesnil@albany.edu>; Duncan, Carmen <dun-
cac@hotmail.com>; Faerman, Sue R <sfaerman@albany.edu>; Fessler, Susanna
<sfessler@albany.edu>; Fogarty, Richard <rfogarty@albany.edu>; Fox, Cynthia A
<cfox@albany.edu>; Greiman, Jennifer <jgreiman@albany.edu>; Groves, Timothy
<tgroves@albany.edu>; Gueutal, Hal G <hgueutal@albany.edu>; Gulatee, Yenisel
<ygulatee@albany.edu>; Guyon, Jean P <jguyon@albany.edu>; Heidi Nicholls
(GSOPres@gmail.com) <GSOPres@gmail.com>; Hobson, Janell C <jhobson@albany.edu>;
Jaromin, Michael R <mjaromin@albany.edu>; Johnson, Richard <rjohnson@albany.edu>; Kadish,
Jane <jkadish@albany.edu>; Keenan, Donald H <dkeenan@albany.edu>; Keyser, Daniel
<dkeyser@albany.edu>; Krause, Alice L <akrause@albany.edu>; LaBella, Vincent
<vlabella@albany.edu>; Lahiri, Kajal <klahiri@albany.edu>; Lanford, William A
<wlanford@albany.edu>; Leonard, Danielle R <dleonard@albany.edu>; Lewis, David A
<dalewis@albany.edu>; Lifshin, Eric <elifshin@albany.edu>; Lipetri, Michael J
<mlipetri@albany.edu>; Lyons, Andi <andi@albany.edu>; MacDonald, Carolyn
<cmacdonald@albany.edu>; Malatesta, JoAnne M <jmalatesta@albany.edu>; Masters, Adrian
<amasters@albany.edu>; Merbler, Candace A <cmerbler@albany.edu>; Meskill, Carla J
<cmeskill@albany.edu>; Messmer, Joseph M <jmessmer@albany.edu>; Miller Jr, Robert L
<rmiller@albany.edu>; Miroff, Bruce L <bmiroff@albany.edu>; Moran, Elizabeth A
<emoran@albany.edu>; Mull, Aran C <amull@albany.edu>; Murphy, John M
<jmurphy@albany.edu>; Naccarato, Toni <tnaccarato@albany.edu>; Newman, Nancy
<nnewman@albany.edu>; Nowell, Gregory P <gnowell@albany.edu>; Philip, George
<presmail@uamail.albany.edu>; Phillips, Susan D <sphillips@albany.edu>; Raffalovich, Lawrence
E <Iraffalovich@albany.edu>; Rushforth, Arthur T <arushforth@albany.edu>; Saddler, Bruce T
<bsaddler@albany.edu>; Scanlon, Donna M <dscanlon@albany.edu>; Schmidt, John T
<jschmidt@albany.edu>; Scholes, Charles P <cscholes@albany.edu>; Shahedipour-Sandvik,
Shadi <sshahedipour-sandvik@albany.edu>; Shaw, Benjamin A <bashaw@albany.edu>; Sims,
Holly <hsims@albany.edu>; Slade Jr, Leonard A <lIslade@albany.edu>; Smith, Lorre
<Ismith@albany.edu>; Stefl-Mabry, Joette M <jstefl-mabry@albany.edu>; Steklof, Michael N
<msteklof@albany.edu>; Stephen, Timothy D <tstephen@albany.edu>; Thomas Devlin
(tdevlin@studentassembly.org) <tdevlin@studentassembly.org>; Uddin, Zafir
<zuddin@albany.edu>; Urena, Abner A <aaurena@albany.edu>; Wagner, Christine K
<cwagner@albany.edu>; White, Daniel D <ddwhite@albany.edu>; Williams, Kevin J
<kwilliams@albany.edu>; Wills, David R <dwills@albany.edu>; Witte, Ryan G
<rwitte@albany.edu>; Worden, Alissa P <aworden@albany.edu>; Yang, Rongwei
<ryang@albany.edu>



Andrea Jr., Robert K <randrea@albany.edu>; Bartow, Jonathan <jbartow@albany.edu>; Bloniarz,
Peter <p.bloniarz@albany.edu>; Briar-Lawson, Katharine <kbriarlawson@albany.edu>; Casserly,
Mary F <mcasserly@albany.edu>; Delio, Vincent J <vdelio@albany.edu>; Gerace, Angela
<agerace@albany.edu>; 'Golden, Annis G' <agolden@albany.edu>; Gordis, Elana
<egordis@albany.edu>; Haile, Christine E <chaile@albany.edu>; Hedberg, William B
<whedberg@albany.edu>; Herman, Catherine J <cherman@albany.edu>; Kaloyeros, Alain E
<akaloyeros@albany.edu>; Lizotte, Alan J <alizotte@albany.edu>; McElroy, Lee A
<Imcelroy@albany.edu>; Minor, Tamra <tminor@albany.edu>; Nasca, Philip C
<pnasca@albany.edu>; Ortali, Ray <ray@indieadvisor.com>; Reilly, John H <jreilly@albany.edu>;
Roberson, Bill <wroberson@albany.edu>; Rousseau, David <drousseau@albany.edu>; Sanai,
Fardin <fsanai@albany.edu>; Seckerson, Brenda A <bseckerson@albany.edu>; Siegel, Donald
<dsiegel@albany.edu>; Supple, Susan Reich <ssupple@albany.edu>; Szelest, Bruce
<bszelest@albany.edu>; Wulfert, Edelgard <ewulfert@albany.edu>; Altrock, Deborah A
<daltrock@albany.edu>; Aviles, Jeanne M <javiles@albany.edu>; Cardone, Diane
<dcardone@albany.edu>; Cipperly, Joan M <jcipperly@albany.edu>; Dickerson, Debra
<ddickerson@albany.edu>; Duckor, Judith <jduckor@albany.edu>; Endres, Cindy
<cendres@albany.edu>; Fox, Michele <mfox@albany.edu>; Johnson, Terence J
<tjjohnson@albany.edu>; Kinzel, Carolyn <ckinzel@albany.edu>; McNamee, Marlena
<mmcnamee@albany.edu>; Probst, Cathy B <cprobst@albany.edu>; Salinas, Rebecca
<rsalinas@albany.edu>; Tarsa, Mary J <mtarsa@albany.edu>; Van Zandt, Robin F
<rvanzandt@albany.edu>; Watson, Linda M <lwatson@albany.edu>; Wilson, Nancy J
<nwilson@albany.edu>
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Dear Senate Members,
Below is a message from Chair Fessler regarding the Presidential search.
Regards,

Gail

Gail Cameron

University Senate

UNH 302

University at Albany

1400 Washington Avenue
Albany, NY 12222

PH (518) 956-8026

FX (518) 956-8022

http://www.albany.edu/senate/

P Please consider our environment before printing this e-mail.

Colleagues,
| write with an update on the Presidential Search Process. The following news release is also available on the Presidential Search website at

http://www.albany.edu/presidentialsearch/announcements_and reports.php :

June 11-13, 2012

On June 11, the Presidential Search Committee met from 9am to 1:30pm to continue its review of proposed candidates for the Presidential position. Dr.
Michael Baer and Ms. Pamela Pezzoli, our search consultants, began with detailed reports on the series of interviews they undertook with those
individuals that the committee had earlier identified as candidates of interest.

Dr. Baer noted that the candidate pool was strong and diverse, as had been a goal expressed by the Chancellor and the committee. He and Ms. Pezzoli
began by describing the background, including education, experience, accomplishments, personal characteristics, interests and values that were
expressed by each candidate during their meeting. Following each presentation, the floor was open for comments, questions and in-depth discussion by
the members of the committee.

An important aspect of the discussion focused on the career path of each individual and its relevance to UAlbany and the Presidential position.
Additionally, questions centered on the goals that each candidate expressed and implemented in their present position and their understanding of the
challenges and issues that are facing UAlbany, SUNY and the State.

At the conclusion of the candidate reviews, the committee members were asked to select from those presented who should be invited for preliminary
interviews. Each member completed a ballot with her/his choices. The ballots were tabulated and a smaller group was identified. Dr. Baer said that he
would contact these individuals to set up screening interviews with the search committee.

As this portion of the meeting came to a close, Dr. Baer submitted the names of a number of individuals who had expressed interest in the position since
the last meeting and offered additional comment for consideration.

The discussion then centered on the characteristics of the search as noted in the May 7 report. Dr. Baer said that there continued to be candidates
deemed to be highly qualified who were not prepared to formally participate in the search out of concern of public exposure. A lengthy discussion
ensued, once again, on the components of an open search compared to a representational search. The committee unanimously supported a
representational search and the co-chairs said that they would submit a request to the Chancellor for consideration by the SUNY Board of Trustees, as
provided for in the SUNY search guidelines (see


http://www.albany.edu/senate/index.htm
http://www.albany.edu/presidentialsearch/announcements_and_reports.php

http://www.albany.edu/presidentialsearch/files/Guidelines_for Presidential Searches Jan 24 2012.final.pdf).
On June 13, the co-chairs were informed that the request had been approved. The committee is in the process of setting parameters to meet the goal of
further reflecting the campus profile.

Sincerely,

Susanna Fessler

University Senate Chair, 2011-12

Susanna Fessler

Professor

East Asian Studies Department

Humanities 210

University at Albany, State University of New York

Albany, NY 12222

Phone: (518) 442-4119

Fax: (518) 442-4118

E-mail: fessler@albany.edu

http://www.albany.edu/eas/fessler.shtml
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